THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

June 30, 2017
Bureau of Aeronautics
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to award a grant to the Pease Development Authority
(Vendor Code 156846), AIP-60, to remove on-airport obstructions (trees), and construct a lighted hazard
beacon and obstruction light to mark obstructions that cannot be removed at the Portsmouth
International Airport at Pease. State and Federal participation in the amount of $1,073,500.00 (which
represents 95% of total project costs) is effective upon Governor and Council approval through July 18,
2021. 90% Federal Funds, 5% General Funds, 5% Other Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2018
04-96-96-960030-7976

FAA Projects

034-500161 New Construction $1,073,500.00

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has been awarded for $1,017,000.00 (copy attached),
which represents 90% of the funding for AIP-60, to remove on-airport obstructions (approximately 25
acres of trees), and construct a lighted hazard beacon and obstruction light to alert pilots to obstructions
that cannot be removed at the Portsmouth International Airport at Pease.

The benefits for this project are to increase the level of safety for aircraft utilizing the airport and
improve the vegetative maintenance program for the Pease Development Authority to mitigate
obstructions in the approaches to the runway.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



The breakdown of the project is as follows:

Sponsor Administration $ 522.48
Aquatic Resource Management paid

To the Department of Environmental

Services for mitigation Engineering Fees $  91,891.52
Engineering Fees $ 116,600.00
Engineering Project Inspection Fees $ 80,600.00

824,786.00 (bid tabulation attached)
15,600.00
1,130,000.00

Construction (Pine Hill Construction, LL.C)
Airport Force Account Work
Total

@B o

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
Pease Development Authority in accordance with RSA 422:15. State participation in the amount of
$56,500.00 (5% of this project) is also requested. The Pease Development Authority will participate in
the amount of $56,500.00 (5% of this project). The total cost of this airport improvement project is
$1,130,000.00.

In the event that the Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

In accordance with the FAA Grant Assurances C - Sponsor Certifications, Responsibility and Authority
of the Sponsor, the grant funds must be immediately available for the project to execute the grant offer;
therefore all funding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal year.

The Sponsor’s Attorney will execute the grant offer after the approval of Governor and Council.

Please note that the state funds are from the General Fund and have been previously approved in HB25,
2013, 195:1, XVI- A.1 Capital Budget.

Sincerely,

Qmm v AL echel

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
VES/tls]
Attachments



3-33-0016-060-2017

&

U.S. Department
of Transportation
Federal Aviation
Administration

GRANT AGREEMENT
PART | ~OFFER
Date of Offer JUN 21 200
Airport/Planning Area Portsmouth International at Pease
AIP Grant Number 3-33-0016-060-2017
DUNS Number 620094771
TO: Pease Development Authority

(herein called the “Sponsor”)

FROM: The United States of America{acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, herein called the
llFAAII)

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the FAA a Project Application dated April 27, 2017, for a grant of

Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Portsmouth International at Pease Airport, which is

included as part of this Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has approved a project for the Portsmouth International at Pease Airport {herein
called the “Project”) consisting of the following:

On Airport Property Light Obstructions - Construction Phase, and On Airport Property Remove
Obstructions - Physical Removal Phase,

which is more fully described in the Project Application.

NOW THEREFORE, According to the applicable provisions of the former Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as
amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, et seq., and the former Airport and Airway Improvement Act
of 1982 (AAIA), as amended and recodified, 49 U.5.C. § 47101, et seq., (herein the AAIA grant statute is
referred to as “the Act”), the representations contained in the Project Application, and in consideration of
{a) the Sponsor’s adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated March 2014,and the Sponsor’s
acceptance of this Offer; and, {b) the benefits to accrue to the United States and the public from the
accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the Grant Assurances and conditions as herein

provided.



8.

3-33-0016-060-2017

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
OFFERS AND AGREES to pay ninety {90) percent of the allowable costs incurred accomplishing the
Project as the United States share of the Project.

This Offer is made on and SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS

Maximum Obligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer is
$1,017,000.
The following amounts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of establishing
allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing maximum
obligation of the United States under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b):

S0 for planning

$1,017,000 airport development or noise program implementation; and,

S0 for land acquisition.
Period of Performance. The period of performance begins on the date the Sponsor formally accepts this

agreement. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in an amendment from the FAA, the end date of the period
of performance is 4 years (1,460 calendar days) from the date of formal grant acceptance by the Sponsor.

The Sponsor may only charge allowable costs for obligations incurred prior to the end date of the period of
performance (2 CFR §200.309). Uniess the FAA authorizes a written extension, the sponsor must submit all
project closeout documentation and liquidate (pay off} all obligations incurred under this award no later
than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance (2 CFR §200.343).

The period of performance end date does not relieve or reduce Sponsor obligations and assurances that
extend beyond the closeout of a grant agreement.

lneligible or Unaliowable Costs. The Sponsor must not include any costs in the project that the FAA has
determined to be ineligible or unallowable.

Indirect Costs - Sponsor. Sponsor may charge indirect costs under this award by applying the indirect cost
rate identified in the project application as accepted by the FAA, to allowable costs for Sponsor direct

salaries and wages.
Determining the Final Federal Share of Costs. The United States’ share of allowable project costs will be
made in accordance with the regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Final determination of

the United States' share will be based upon the final audit of the total amount of allowable project costs
and settlement will be made for any upward or downward adjustments to the Federal share of costs.

Completing the Project Without Delay and in Conformance with Reguirements. The Sponsor must carry
out and complete the project without undue delays and in accordance with this agreement, and the
regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. The Sponsor also agrees to comply with the

assurances which are part of this agreement.

Amendments or Withdrawals before Grant Acceptance. The FAA reserves the right to amend or withdraw
this offer at any time prior to its acceptance by the Sponsor.

Offer Expiration Date. This offer will expire and the United States will not be obligated to pay any part of
the costs of the project uniess this offer has been accepted by the Sponsor gn_or before July 28, 2017, or

such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the FAA.




3-33-0016-060-2017

9. Improper Use of Federal Funds. The Sponsor must take all steps, including litigation if necessary, to

10

11.

12,

13

recover Federal funds spent fraudulently, wastefully, or in violation of Federal antitrust statutes, or
misused in any other manner for any project upon which Federal funds have been expended. For the
purposes of this grant agreement, the term “Federal funds” means funds however used or dispersed by
the Sponsor, that were originally paid pursuant to this or any other Federal grant agreement. The Sponsor
must obtain the approval of the Secretary as to any determination of the amount of the Federal share of
such funds. The Sponsor must return the recovered Federal share, including funds recovered by
settlement, order, or judgment, to the Secretary. The Sponsor must furnish to the Secretary, upon request,
all documents and records pertaining to the determination of the amount of the Federal share or to any
settlement, litigation, negotiation, or other efforts taken to recover such funds. All settiements or other
final positions of the Sponsor, in court or otherwise, involving the recovery of such Federal share require

advance approval by the Secretary.

United States Not Liable for Damage or Injury. The United States is not responsible or liable for damage

to property or injury to persons which may arise from, or be incident to, compliance with this grant
agreement.

System for Award Management {SAM] Regl ion And Univ 11 ifier.

A. Requirement for System for Award Management (SAM): Unless the Sponsor is exempted from this
requirement under 2 CFR 25.110, the Sponsor must maintain the currency of its information in the
SAM until the Sponsor submits the final financial report required under this grant, or receives the final
payment, whichever is fater. This requires that the Sponsor review and update the information at least
annually after the initial registration and more frequently if required by changes in information or
another award term. Additional information about registration procedures may be found at the SAM
website (currently at http://www.sam.gov).

B. Data Universal Numbering System: DUNS number means the nine-digit number established and
assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, inc. (D & B) to uniquely identify business entities. A DUNS number
may be obtained from D & B by telephone {currently 866-705-5771) or on the web (currently at
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform).

Electronic Grant Payment(s). Unless otherwise directed by the FAA, the Sponsor must make each payment

request under this agreement electronically via the Delphi elnvoicing System for Department of

Transportation (DOT) Financial Assistance Awardees.

Informal Letter Amendment of AIP Projects. If, during the life of the project, the FAA determines that the

maximum grant obligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor by $25,000 or
five percent (5%), whichever is greater, the FAA can issue a letter amendment to the Sponsor unilaterally

reducing the maximum obligation.

The FAA can also issue a letter to the Sponsor increasing the maximum obligation if there is an overrun in
the total actual eligible and allowable project costs to cover the amount of the overrun provided it will not
exceed the statutory limitations for grant amendments. The FAA’s authority to increase the maximum
obligation does not apply to the “planning” component of condition No. 1.

The FAA can also issue an informal letter amendment that modifies the grant description to correct
administrative errors or to delete work items if the FAA finds it advantageous and in the best interests of
the United States.

An informal letter amendment has the same force and effect as a formal grant amendment.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

3-33-0016-060-2017

Air and Water Quality. The Sponsor is required to comply with all applicable air and water quality
standards for all projects in this grant. If the Sponsor fails to comply with this requirement, the FAA may

suspend, cancel, or terminate this agreement.

Financlal Reporting and Payment Requirements. The Sponsor will comply with all federal financial

reporting requirements and payment requirements, including submittal of timely and accurate reports.

Buy Amerlcan, Unless otherwise approved in advance by the FAA, the Sponsor will not acquire or permit
any contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steel or manufactured products produced outside the
United States to be used for any project for which funds are provided under this grant. The Sponsor wit

include a provision implementing Buy American in every contract.

Maximum Obligation Increase For Primary Alrports. In accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b), as
amended, the maximum obligation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer:

A. May not be increased for a planning project;
B. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for development projects;
C. May beincreased by not more than 15 percent for land project.

Audits for Public Spensors. The Sponsor must provide for a Single Audit or program specific audit in
accordance with 2 CFR part 200. The Sponsor must submit the audit reporting package to the Federal
Audit Clearinghouse on the Federal Audit Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System at

http://harvester.cansus. gov/facweb/. Provide one copy of the completed audit to the FAA if requested.
Suspension or Debarment. When entering into a “covered transaction” as defined by 2 CFR §180.200, the
Sponsor must:
A. Verify the non-federal entity is eligible to participate in this Federal program by:
1. Checking the excluded parties list system (EPLS) as maintained within the System for Award
Management (SAM) to determine if the non-federal entity is excluded or disqualified; or
2. Collecting a certification statement from the non-federal entity attesting they are not excluded or
disqualified from participating; or
3. Adding a clause or condition to covered transactions attesting individual or firm are not excluded
or disqualified from participating.
B. Require prime contractors to comply with 2 CFR §180.330 when entering into lower-tier transactions
{e.g. Sub-contracts).
C. Immediately disclose to the FAA whenever the Sponsor (1) learns they have entered into a covered
transaction with an ineligible entity or {2) suspends or debars a contractor, person, or entity.
Ban on Textin Driving.

A. In accordance with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While
Driving, October 1, 2009, and DOT Order 3902.10, Text Messaging While Driving, December 30, 2009,
the Sponsor is encouraged to:

1. Adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease crashes caused by distracted drivers
including policies to ban text messaging while driving when performing any work for, or on behalf
of, the Federal government, including work relating to a grant or subgrant.

2. Conduct workplace safety initiatives in a manner commensurate with the size of the business, such
as:



3-33-0016-060-2017

a. Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluation of existing programs to
prohibit text messaging while driving; and

b. Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks associated
with texting while driving.

B. The Sponsor must insert the substance of this clause on banning texting while driving in all subgrants,
contracts and subcontracts.

21. AIP Funded Wor luded In a PFC Application.

Within 90 days of acceptance of this award, Sponsor must submit to the Federal Aviation Administration
an amendment to any approved Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) application that contains an approved PFC
project also covered under this grant award. The airport sponsor may not make any expenditure under
this award until project work addressed under this award is removed from an approved PFC application by

amendment.
22. Exhibit "A" Property Map. The Exhibit “A” Property Map dated April 10, 2013, is submitted with the
project application and made part of this grant agreement.

23. Emplovee Protection from Reprisal.

A

Prohibition of Reprisals -

1.

In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, an employee of a grantee or subgrantee may not be
discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for disclosing to a person or
body described in sub-paragraph (A}(2), information that the employee reasonably believes is
evidence of:

i.  Gross mismanagement of a Federal grant;
ii. Gross waste of Federal funds;
iii.  Anabuse of authority relating to implementation or use of Federal funds;
iv. A substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or
v.  Aviolation of law, rule, or regulation related to a Federal grant.
Persons and bodies covered: The persons and bodies to which a disclosure by an employee is

covered are as foliows:

i. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;
ii.  Anlinspector General;

ili.  The Government Accountabitity Office;

iv.  AFederal office or employee responsible for oversight of a grant program;
V. A court or grand jury;

vi. A management office of the grantee or subgrantee; or

vii.  AFederal or State regulatory enforcement agency.

Submission of Complaint — A person who believes that they have been subjected to a reprisal
prohibited by paragraph A of this grant term may submit a complaint regarding the reprisal to the
Office of Inspector General (OIG) for the U.S. Department of Transportation.

Time Limitation for Submittal of a Complaint - A complaint may not be brought under this
subsection more than three years after the date on which the alleged reprisal took place.

Required Actions of the inspector General — Actions, limitations and exceptions of the Inspector
General’s office are established under 41 U.S.C. § 4712(b)

Assumption of Rights to Civil Remedy - Upon receipt of an explanation of a decision not to conduct
or continue an investigation by the Office of Inspector General, the person submitting a complaint
assumes the right to a civil remedy under41 U.S.C. § 4712(c).



3-33-0016-060-2017

24. Dbstruction Removal. The Sponsor agrees to clear on airport owned property, as shown on application
project sketch, of the following obstructions: trees and vegetation prior to final payment under the
project. The Sponsor also agrees that it will not erect, nor permit the erection of any permanent structures
or obstructions on the airport except those required for aids to air navigation or those which have been

specifically approved by the FAA.

25. Force Account. The Sponsor agrees that proposals to accomplish construction or engineering with the
Sponsor's own personnel must receive approval from the FAA prior to Sponsor incurring costs and that no
reimbursement payments wiil be made on that portion of this grant untif the Sponsor has received FAA
approval for the force account information.

The Spoansor’s acceptance of this Offer and ratification and adaption of the Project Application
incorporated herein shall be evidenced by execution of this instrument by the Sponsor, as hereinafter
provided, and this Offer and Acceptance shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided by the Act,
constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the United States and the Sponsor with respect to the
accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the assurances and conditions as provided herein.
Such Grant Agreement shali become effective upon the Sponsor’s acceptance of this Offer.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDER?V!ATION ADMINISTRATION
“ 4

%/ V%év A

7
[ a {Signature)

Mary T. Walsh

{Typed Name)

Manager, Airports Division

(Title of FAA Official)



3-33-0016-060-2017

PART i - ACCEPTANCE

The Sponsor does hereby ratify and adopt all assurances, statements, representations, warranties,
covenants, and agreements contained in the Project Application and incorporated materials referred to in
the foregoing Offer, and does hereby accept this Offer and by such acceptance agrees to comply with all of
the terms and conditions in this Offer and in the Project Application.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.!

Executed this ‘2& day of }@#«Z ,2017.

Pease Development Authority
{Nome of Sponsor)}

o

PA
{Sign%!ﬂ:e of Sponsor’s Authorized Official)

By:

(Typed Nome of Sponsor’s qthon'zei Official}

Executive Director

(Title of Sponsor’s Authorized Official

Title:

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR’S ATTORNEY
I, , acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify:
(Typed Name of Sponsor’s Attorney)

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire. Further, | have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement and the actions
taken by said Sponsor and Sponsor’s official representative has been duly authorized and that the
execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and
the Act. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor,
there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion
that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with
the terms thereof.

Dated at (location) this day of ,2017

By:
: {Signature of Sponsor’s Attorney}

'Knowingly and willfully providing false information to the Federal government is a violation of 18 U.S.C.

Section 1001 (False Statements) and could subject you to fines, imprisonment, or both.
7



uonesyddy ueio In4 £10Z SUOHRNISA0 298290

€4 )0 g¢ abed

QIO TASLAATION
Aot Porsmouth Internatianal Alrport st Pesse rene (annrprovect 8 ez
“".Tﬂ “..u..h“-n””“: and Construct Ughts 8id Opening: Apeit »».—m8~nvuh
Bare Bid . Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pinve i) we Comp land Inc. Earth <3, tnc. ™
fem Mo, Dusigution Unk | Amums || PecUne Amourt Por unit Amount Pac Unk Amount Per Unit Amoure e Unit Amaunt
G001-1  |Mobilizatiary s 1 $106,394.03 $108.394.03 $21,730.00 $21,750.00 $60,000.00 $60,00000 |  $212,000.00 $113,000.00 |  $107.000.00 $107,000.00
G-001-2 [Engineers Field Office 1 1 520,000,00 $20,000.00 $13,000.00 $18,000,00 $25,00000 $25,000,00 $9,000.00 $3.00000]  $14,100.00 $14,300,00
G-002-1 [Site Safety Officer anow 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00
B 1511 |Clawing in Uplands ACRE 75 $3,000.00 5$108,750.00 $4,000.00 $£7,000.00 $1,485.00 $11,863.75 $3,500.00 $76,125.00 $2,700.00 $58,725.00
p-152-2  |Clearing in Wettands ACRE 04 $6,000.00 $15,240,00 $10,000.00 $25.40000 $6,700.00 51700800 | 51550000 $29,370.00 $%,200.00 $23,368,00
1513 |Clearing in Stream Butfers AtRe 167 $7,500.00 $12,525,00 $10.000.00 $16,700.00 $5,700,00 $9,519.00 $6,000,00 $10,020.00 $7.700.00 $12,259.00
PIS14A  |Clearing In Smith Well Protective Radius (On Airport Froperty) AGRE 0.5 $15,000.00 $12,600.00 $8,000.00 $6,720.00 $14,685.00 $12.33540(  $10,000.0 Sse0000 |  522,000.00 $18,480.00
P-151-48 {Clearirg in Smith Wetl Protective Radius (Off Airport Property} ACRE (X113 $15,000.00 $e.40000 $8,000.00 $4,490.00 $18,688.00 $3,22360|  510,000.00 $5,60000 | $22,000.00 $12,320.00
£151-5  |Forestry Mulching/Geinding in Uplands ACRE 028 $10,000.00 $202,800.00 $5,900.00 $117,624.00 $3,360.00 $78.280.00 $6,000.00 $121,680.00 $5,200.00 $117.624.00
P-151-6  |Fence Removal 1] 1,4% $7.50 $11,175.00 $2.00 $2,980.00 $16.00 $23,340.00 $2.50 $3,725.00 $$.00 $7,450.00
B151-7  [Additiona} Tree Clearing snd Stump Grinding ACRE 143 $5,000.00 57.450.00 $10.000.00 $14,900.00 $5,700.00 $8,493.00 $6,000.00 $1,940.00 $8,500.00 $12,665.00
P-156-1 [Temporary Seeding POUND 1,150 $6.00 $6,900,00 $2.00 $2,300.00 $4.6s $5,347.50 $1.00 SL150.00 $L20 $3,390.00
1562 |Erasion Control Blanket b d 1478 $10.00 $14,280.00 $4.00 $5,712.00 $4.35 $6,211.80 $1.50 $3,570.00 $2.50 $3,570.00
P.A36-3  |Sedwment Barrier 4 16,000 $10.00 $166.000.00 $3.50 $58,100.00 $265 543,590.00 58.50 $74,700.00 $4.00 $44,400.00
P1564  [Check Dam EACH 10 $500.00 $5,00000 $200.00 $2,000.00 $430.00 $8,200.00 $100,00 $1,000.00 $250.00 52,500.00
1081|600 Voit Capper Conducior, AHHW lasulation " 2,000 $5.00 $10,00000 $6.00 $12,000.00 5128 $2,500.00 SL25 $2,500.00 $130 $2.600.00
1-108-2  |Bare Counterpoise Wire, In-trench LF 2,50 $2.00 55,000.00 $2.00 $5,000.00 SL2s $3,125.00 5125 $1,125.00 5130 $3,250.00
11101 3" 2-way Guried Duct i 2,30 $5.00 $10,500.00 $35.00 $73,500.00 $10.00 $21,000.00 $10.00 $21,000.00 $1L00 $23,100.00
£-210-2  |3* 2-Way Concrete Encased Quat " 50 3$50.00 $2,500.00 $60.00 $3,00000 $22.00 $1.10000 $28.00 $1,250.00 S18.00 $3,400.00
1-110-3  ]4” 2-Way Buried Duct LF 350 $7.50 $2,625.00 $35.00 $12,250.00 $12.00 $4,200.00 $12.00 $4,200.00 $11.50 $4,725.00
11304 [instal New Duct Markers EA " $250.00 $3,500.00 $30.00 5420.00 $295.00 $4,130.00 $350.00 $4,500.00 $385.00 $5,380.00
11151 |instal New Electrical Handhote EA 2 $2,50000 $5,000.00 $1,000.00 $2.0M.00 $575.00 $1,15000 $500.00 $1,200.00 $675.00 $3,350.00
11132 [ingeall New Erectrical Vault £A 2 55,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,575.00 $3,150.00 $2.000.00 $4,000.00 $2,030.00 $4,060.00
1-119-1  [South Obstruction Light, Pale, & Foundation {in place) ] 1 5100,000.00 $100,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $121,000.00 $121.000.00 | $128,500.00 $128,500.00 | $143,000.00 $143,000,00
1192 INoan Harmrd Bewcon, Pale, & Foundation (in place} 15 1 $75,000,00 $75,00000 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $98,000.00 $98,00000 | $104,000.00 $104,000.00 | $116,000.00 $116,000.00
1-129-3  {Soush Elecwrical Service, Incluging Transformer Pd & Service Panc! ts 1 515,000.00 $15,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $37,000.00 $37.00000 ! $40.000.00 $40.000.00
:119-4  [North Blecwrical Sevvic, Including Transformer Pad & Service Panel O] 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $33,000.00 $35,000.00 $37,000.00 $37,000.00 1  $40,000.00 $40,000.00
11155 {Seuth Elecirical Bronch Davicws and Wiring Methods 3 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,000.00 34,000.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $24,000.00 516,000.00 526,000.00 $26,000.00
1-119-6  [North Elecsrical Branch Devices and Wiring Methods (53 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $22,000.00 $21,00000 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $26,00000 $25,000.00
13197 |Electrical Setvice Connection South Light (Eversoure) ALLOW 1 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 522,500.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $22.500.00 522,500.00 s500.00)  522.500.00 $22,500.00
1-119-8  |Electrical Service Connection North Light [Eversource) ALLOW 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25.000.00 [ $25,00000 $25.000.00
19011 [Seeding sy 120000 $1.00 $111,000.00 s8¢ $11,10000 $082 $6832000 $0.85 $72,150.00 5050 566,600.00
T-908-1 |Topsoil (¢~ Deep} ¥ 7.100 $5.00 $25,500.00 $3.50 $24,8%.00 $6.00 $42,280.00 $5.00 $35,%00.00 $9.00 $63,500.00
M-DD1-1  |Adjust Monltoring Well with New Road Box EA 5 $500.00 $2.500.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $235.00 $1,175.00 $4,500.00 $22,500.00 $350.00 $1,75000
TOTAL BASE Bi0 $1,170,639.09 $024,786.00 $874,092.85 $1,058,103.00 $1,077.566.00
tem P-151.5 ncotrectly extended on
proposal document as $78,280.00; should]
be $7K,220.80. Total Bid miscakvlated as|
5874,052.90; should be $474,052.85.

HAORZAST\An'Com EMIMReROSINST Bid Tab xux0io Summary




